## BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

## IN THE MATTER OF THE APPEAL FROM THE PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT # 2023-025 PROTECT OUR WATER JACKSON HOLE

) ) Docket No. 23-3801 ) )

## ORDER SETTING DEADLINE FOR DEPARTMENT TO SUPPLEMENT MOTION TO DISMISS

This matter came before the Council on the Department of Environmental Quality's Notice of Intent to Supplement Motion to Dismiss and Motion for Council to Set Deadline After District Court Decision on Pending Motions to Dismiss. The Hearing Examiner has reviewed the Department's motion and assertion that neither Protect our Water Jackson Hole nor Basecamp oppose the request to set the deadline after the District Court hearing on July 11, 2024 and subsequent decision. The Hearing Examiner agrees and hereby grants the Department's request. Accordingly, the Department shall file its supplemented motion to dismiss with the Council within ten (10) business days from the date of the District Court's written ruling on the pending motions to dismiss in case number 2024-CV-0019048 in the District Court of Teton County, Ninth Judicial District. In responding to the Department's supplemented motion to dismiss, all parties must comply with the response/reply deadlines outlined in the Department's Practice and Procedure Rules, Chapter 2, Section 11. By setting this deadline, the Hearing Examiner is not suspending or modifying the deadlines established in the Scheduling Order issued February 22, 2024. The Council reminds the parties that the schedule for this case remains the same.

So ORDERED.

DATED \_\_\_\_\_07/03/2024

4 14:02 MDT) Steve Ler

Chairman Steve Lenz, Hearing Examiner Environmental Quality Council